

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-against-

GENARO GARCIA LUNA, *ET AL.*,

Defendants.

19 CR. 576 (BMC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
GENARO GARCIA LUNA'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 33**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. The Charges 4

 B. Defense Requests Pursuant to *Brady v. Maryland*..... 5

 C. Trial Evidence..... 6

 1. *United States Law Enforcement and Government Official Witnesses* 6

 2. *Mexican Law Enforcement Witnesses*..... 9

 3. *Cooperating Witnesses – Cartel Members* 11

 4. *Cooperating Witnesses – Non-Cartel Members* 14

 D. Jesus Zambada Garcia’s Missing 3500 Material 17

 E. Government’s Summation and Rebuttal Summation 18

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE..... 19

RELEVANT LEGAL PRINCIPLES 22

Brady Materials Not Produced to the Defense 23

ARGUMENT..... 26

Point I: The Government Violated Its *Brady* Obligations By Failing To Turn Over Exculpatory Documents In Its Possession Directly Responsive To The Defense’s *Brady*/Rule 5(f) Demands 26

Point II: Newly Discovered Evidence Supports The Conclusion That The Government Violated Its *Brady* Obligations By Withholding Information That Mr. Garcia Luna’s Staff Was Also Vetted by And Provided Analysis For The CIA 31

Point III: The Government Violated Its *Brady* Obligations By Failing To Disclose Impeachment Material In Its Possession Pertaining To A Critical Cooperating Witness33

Point IV: Newly Discovered Evidence Proves Hector Villarreal Hernandez Committed Perjury 39

 1. *Mr. Villarreal Hernandez Falsely Testified That He Facilitated Mr. Garcia Luna’s Bribery Of El Universal Newspaper* 39

 2. *Mr. Villarreal Hernandez Did Not Meet with Mr. Garcia Luna In 2008 To Review Security Project Allocations* 43

 3. *The “Bunker” Did Not Exist When Mr. Villarreal Hernandez Claimed To Have Toured It Tith Mr. Garcia Luna* 43

 4. *Mr. Villarreal Hernandez Falsely Testified That Mr. Garcia Luna Demonstrated Pegasus While In The Bunker* 44

Point V: Newly Discovered Evidence Proves Francisco Cañedo Zavaleta Committed Perjury and Did Not Witness Mr. Garcia Luna’s Kidnapping..... 45

Point VI: Newly Discovered Evidence Proves Cooperating Witnesses Communicated With One Another Prior To Trial Contradicting Testimony By Government Witnesses And Arguments Made In The Government’s Summation..... 49

Point VII: Newly Discovered Evidence Establishing Multiple Nondisclosure Violations By The Government Supports Renewed Consideration Of The Missing Jesus Zambada Garcia 3500 Material..... 53

Point VIII: The Cumulative Effect Of The *Brady* Violations And Newly Discovered Evidence Establishing Perjury Requires That Mr. Garcia Luna Be Granted A New Trial To Prevent Manifest Injustice..... 55

CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	23, 26
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , No. 19 Cr. 374 (JMF), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28472 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2022)	24, 25, 38
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , No. 10 Cr. 288 (LTS), 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 101304 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 790 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Li</i> , No. 18 Cr. 302 (BMC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203686 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020)	24, 36
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 630 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1980)	23

United States v. Madori,
419 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005).....24

United States v. McCourty,
562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

United States v. Meregildo,
920 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

United States v. Middendorf,
No. 18 Cr. 36 (JPO), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139980 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17,
2018)26

United States v. Rivas,
377 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2004).....24

United States v. Sanchez,
969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992).....22

United States v. Stewart,
433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....25

United States v. Van Nuys,
707 F. Supp. 465 (D. Colo. 1989).....54

Zappulla v. New York,
391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir 2004).....26

Statutes

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 5(f) *passim*

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33 *passim*
